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July 16, 2020 

Via Email 

 

Todd M. Homan 

Director, Office of Aviation Analysis 

Department of Transportation 

1200 New Jersey Avenue, SE 

Room W86-312 

Washington, D.C. 20590 

Re: LATAM Airlines Group, S.A.-Confidential Document and Data 

Production (Docket DOT-OST-2020-0105) 

Dear Mr. Homan: 

This law firm represents LATAM Airlines Group and the various LATAM carriers1 

(collectively “LATAM”) in the above captioned matter.  On behalf of LATAM, we are 

submitting confidential document and data productions in support of the Joint 

Application of Delta Air Lines, Inc. and LATAM for Approval and Antitrust Immunity 

for Alliance Agreements, that was filed with the Department on July 8, 2020. 

We will make LATAM’s confidential documents available, via an online site that we 

will host, to interested parties following procedures to be established by the Department 

in this proceeding.  An index of the confidential documents is attached to this letter. 

LATAM hereby adopts and incorporates by reference the Joint Motion for Confidential 

Treatment filed by the Joint Applicants in this docket on July 8, 2020.  Accordingly, 

LATAM requests that its confidential document and data productions receive 

maximum confidentiality protection under all applicable rules and regulations, 

 
1

TAM-LINHAS AEREAS S.A. D/B/A LATAM AIRLINES BRASIL;LAN PERU, S.A. D/B/A LATAM AIRLINES PERU; 

TRANSPORTES AEREOS DEL MERCOSUR S.A., D/B/A TAM MERCOSUR and AEROVIAS DE INTEGRACION 
REGIONAL, AIRES S.A. D/B/A LATAM AIRLINES COLOMBIA 
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including the Department’s Rules of Conduct and applicable exemptions under the 

Freedom of Information Act. 

Please let me know if you have any questions. 

Very truly yours, 

 
Edward W. Sauer 

cc: Peter D. Irvine 

Kevin Bryan 

Fahad Ahmad 

Service List 
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LATAM Airlines Group, S.A.       

Index of Confidential Document Production       

July 13, 2020       

        

Title Date Custodian Bates Number 

Comité de Oferta SYM 6-18 (4Q/1Q) 11/Mar/2019 LATAM 
LAT-DAL 
00001775 

Translation N/A LATAM 
LAT-DAL 
00001775T 

Symphony PPTO Longhaul  Jul/19 LATAM 
LAT-DAL 
00001857 

Translation N/A LATAM 
LAT-DAL 
00001857T 

Comité de Negocio SYM 6-18 (2019) 07/Aug/2018 LATAM 
LAT-DAL 
00001963 

Translation N/A LATAM 
LAT-DAL 
00001963T 

Comité de Negocio SYM 6-18 (2019) 08/Feb/2018 LATAM 
LAT-DAL 
00002026 

Translation N/A LATAM 
LAT-DAL 
00002026T 

Comité de Oferta Rutas GIG-US Oct/18 LATAM 
LAT-DAL 
00002074 

Translation N/A LATAM 
LAT-DAL 
00002074T 

Oferta SSC-US Symphony 6-18 09/Feb/2017 LATAM 
LAT-DAL 
00002082 

Translation N/A LATAM 
LAT-DAL 
00002082T 

Comité de Negocio BR - US Symphony 6-18 17-Feb-2017 LATAM 
LAT-DAL 
00002105 

Translation N/A LATAM 
LAT-DAL 
00002105T 

Oferta Internacional Symphony 6-18 27/Jul/2017 LATAM 
LAT-DAL 
00002147 

Translation N/A LATAM 
LAT-DAL 
00002147T 

Comité de Oferta Symphony 6-18 
Norteamerica 27/Jul/2017 LATAM 

LAT-DAL 
00002169 

Translation N/A LATAM 
LAT-DAL 
00002169T 

Audit Committee Presentation May 2020 LATAM 
LAT-DAL 
00002222 

Summary to the Board 5/ May/2020 LATAM 
LAT-DAL 
00002231 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

  A copy of the foregoing correspondence has been served this 16th day of July, 2020, 
upon the following persons via email: 
 
Air Carrier   Name   Email Address    

Alaska    David Heffernan dheffernan@cozen.com 
Allegiant   Aaron Goerlich  agoerlich@ggh-airlaw.com 
American   Robert Wirick  robert.wirick@aa.com 
American   Bruce Wark  bruce.wark@aa.com 
Amerijet   Joan Canny  jcanny@amerijet.com 
Atlas    Russ Pommer  rpommer@atlasair.com 
Atlas    Naveen Rao  naveen.rao@atlasair.com 
Federal Express  Anne Bechdolt  anne.bechdolt@fedex.com 
Federal Express  Sandra Lunsford sllunsford@fedex.com 
Frontier    Howard Diamond howard.diamond@flyfrontier.com 
Hawaiian   Parker Erkmann perkmann@cooley.com 
JetBlue    Robert Land  robert.land@jetblue.com 
JetBlue    Reese Davidson reese.davidson@jetblue.com 
JetBlue    Evelyn Sahr  esahr@eckertseamans.com 
JetBlue    Drew Derco  dderco@eckertseamans.com  
Kalitta Air   Mark Atwood  matwood@cozen.com 
National Airlines  Malcolm Benge   mlbenge@zsrlaw.com 
National Airlines  John Richardson jrichardson@johnlrichardson.com 
Polar Air Cargo   Kevin Montgomery     kevin.montgomery@polaraircargo.com 
Southwest   Bob Kneisley  bob.kneisley@wnco.com 
Southwest   Leslie Abbott  leslie.abbott@wnco.com  
Spirit Airlines   David Kirstein  dkirstein@yklaw.com 
Spirit Airlines   Joanne Young  jyoung@yklaw.com 
Sun Country   Brandon Carmack  brandon.carmack@suncountry.com 
Sun Country   Victoria Palpant   victoria.palpant@suncountry.com 
United    Dan Weiss  dan.weiss@united.com 
United    Steve Morrissey  steve.morrissey@united.com 
United    Mika Clark Tupy mika.clark@united.com 
United    Amna Arshad  amna.arshad@freshfields.com  
UPS    Anita Mosner  anita.mosner@hklaw.com 
 

 
Todd Homan  todd.homan@dot.gov 
Peter Irvine  peter.irvine@dot.gov 
Fahad Ahmad  fahad.ahmad@dot.gov 
Kevin Bryan  kevin.bryan@dot.gov 
Robert Finamore robert.finamore@dot.gov 
Brett Kruger  brett.kruger@dot.gov 
Katherine Celeste  katherine.celeste@usdoj.gov 
Caroline Laise  caroline.laise@usdoj.gov 
John Duncan  john.s.duncan@faa.gov 
Aaron Forsberg  forsbergap@state.gov 
Info   info@airlineinfo.com 
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